MAR 302016

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519 BUDGET & FISCAL

AGREEMENT BETWEEN MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

District (herein	t (her	AGREEMENT is made this 21 day of March, by and between the Mt. Diablo Unified School einafter "District") and The Walnut Creek Marriott ontractor").								
	Distric	t hereby engages Contractor to render services under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.								
1.	Perform	mance of Services								
	(a)	Contractor agrees to perform the services described on Exhibit "A" (hereinafter "Services") on page 4 of this Agreement as an independent contractor. Contractor will determine the means, manner, method, and details of performing the Services. Contractor shall be responsible for providing the materials, tools and transportation necessary for the performance of the services. Contractor may, at Contractor's own expense, use non-District employees to perform the Services under this Agreement. Subcontractors may be used only with the written approval of the District.								
	(b)	Contractor represents that Contractor has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of the District. Contractor shall be solely responsible for the professional performance of the services, and shall receive no assistance, direction, or control from District. Contractor shall have sole discretion and control of Contractor's services and the manner in which they are performed.								
2.	Compe basis:	nsation. District agrees to compensate Contractor for the performance of the services on the following								
	basis: Not to exceed \$ 1,000.00 1,808 94 for Services 326 - 3936 - 10 - 4300 \$ +,000.00 The basis of the fee for Services shall be as follows:									
	The bas	sis of the fee for Services shall be as follow \$								
		a. \$ per hour, \$ \$ b. \$ per day, or BUDGET CODE(S) c. \$ per engagement.								
	Check	One:								
		Partial Payments: Contractor shall invoice District on a monthly basis or as agreed to for all hours								
		worked pursuant to this Agreement. Partial Payments: District shall make a payment per schedule detailed in Exhibit A. District Administrator will verify invoice indicating that all required services have been performed by each								
	₫	timeline. <u>Payment in Full</u> : Contractor shall invoice District on completion of services. District Administrator will verify invoice indicating that all required services have been performed.								
	Contrac	ctor shall be responsible for all expenses incurred in association with the performance of the Services.								
3.	Term ar will terr	and Termination. This Agreement will become effective onMarch 21, 2016 This Agreement minate upon the completion of the Services or when terminated as set forth below.								
•	party. provisio	Should either party default in the performance of this Agreement or materially breach any of its ons, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the breaching remination shall be effective immediately on receipt of said notice.								

4. Relationship of the Parties. Contractor enters into this Agreement as, and shall continue to be, an independent contractor. Under no circumstances shall Contractor be considered an employee of District within the meaning of any federal, state, or local law or regulation including, but not limited to, laws or regulations governing unemployment insurance, old age benefits, workers' compensation, industrial illness or accident coverage, taxes, or labor and employment in general. Under no circumstances shall Contractor look to District as his/her employer, or as a partner, agent, or principal. Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefits accorded to District's employees, including, without limitation, workers' compensation, disability insurance, vacation, or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor's expense, and in the Contractor's name, disability, workers' compensation or other insurance, as well as licenses and permits usual or necessary for conducting the Services hereunder.

Contractor shall pay, when and as due, any and all local, state and federal income or other taxes incurred as a result of Contractor's compensation hereunder, including estimated taxes, and shall provide District with proof of said payments upon demand.

- 5. Fingerprinting and Criminal Records Check of Contractor's Employees. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of California Education Code §45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of the contractor and/or its employees. To the extent Education Code §45125.1 is applicable, Contractor shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such time as Contractor has verified in writing to the governing board of the District that such employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code §45125.1. Contractor shall provide the certification document attached hereto as Exhibit B prior to commencing work under this Agreement.
- 6. <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. All rules, policies, and regulations of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of Education and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations are to be observed strictly by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Indemnification</u>. Contractor shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify District and its officers, elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expense, costs (including without limitation costs and fees of litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection with Contractor's performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this agreement, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District.
- 8. <u>Insurance</u>. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

- (1.) Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. EXCEPTION: Contracts of less than \$5,000 need only provide general liability insurance of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
 - 2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if Contractor has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with a limit no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
 - 3. Workers' Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.
 - 4. Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions Liability, if applicable: \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the District requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor.

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

Additional Insured Status

The District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be named as additional insured by endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

Primary Coverage

For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the District, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

Notice of Cancellation

Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the District.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
No waiver will be granted to eliminate the insurance requirements outlined in this contract. However, in special circumstances, certain insurance requirements may be modified or waived. The following items in Insurance section 8 are hereby waived or modified as follows:
Limits: \$1mm each occurrence + \$2mm aggregate
Other: We Marriott has 425 mm umbrella policy
The initials of the Superintendent, or his/her designee, and the General Counsel, are required to waive or modify any Insurance requirements in this Agreement: Superintendent General Counsel

- 9. Ownership of Designs and Plans. Contractor agrees that all designs, plans, reports, specifications, drawings, schematics, prototypes, models, inventions and all other information and items made during the course of this Agreement and arising from the Services shall be owned by and assigned to District as its sole and exclusive property.
- 10. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by telegram, overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

DISTRICT

 Mt. Diablo Unified School District
 Name:
 The Walnut Creek Marriott

 1936 Carlotta Drive
 Attn:
 Heidi Harris

 Concord, CA 94519-1397
 Address:
 2355 North Main St.

 Attn: Superintendent
 Walnut Creek, CA 94596

 Phone:
 925-934-2000
 927 1 120

 Fax:
 925-934-6374
 937 - 60343

Fax: 925-934-6374 933 (0013)
Tax ID #: 95-4532041

CONTRACTOR

Any notice personally given or sent by telegram or facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the next business day following delivery thereof to

the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 11. <u>Entire Agreement of Parties</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.
- 12. <u>California Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.
- 13. Attorneys' Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.
- 14. Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

MT, DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	The Walnut Creek Marriott
By: Signature of Principal/Budget Administrator Date Title: Rianne Pfalzgraff Print Name and Title	Name of Company/Organization of Independent Contractor/Consultant By: 324//6 Signature of Contractor/Consultant Title: Print Name and Title
Authorized and Approved by: Superintendent or Designee	Date Date
Prior to commencement of service, sign and forward co	ille
Originator's Signature Leah Darby Print Name of Originator and Title	Date Site/Department Originating this Contract
Billing Address if reimbursed by outside agency—i.e. ASE	B, PTA, PFC
	Distribution original: Fiscal Services for payment copy: Contractor

the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 11. <u>Entire Agreement of Parties.</u> This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.
- 12. <u>California Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.
- 13. Attorneys' Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.
- 14. <u>Waiver</u>. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT		The Walnut Creek Marriott
By: / 3/22/16	Name o By:	f Company/Organization or Independent Contractor/Consultan
Signature of Principal/Budget Administrator Date	•	Signature of Contractor/Consultant Date
Title: Rianne Pfalzgraff	Title:	
Print Name and Title	111101	Print Name and Title
Authorized and Approved by: Superintendent or Designee	/ /G Date	·
Prior to commencement of service, sign and forward co	<u>omplete</u>	ed original contract to Fiscal Services.
Lean Darlay 3/2	3/10	
Originator's Signature	Date	Site/Department Originating this Contract
Leah Darby		
Print Name of Originator and Title		-
Billing Address if reimbursed by outside agency—i.e. ASI	B, PTA,	PFC
		Distribution original: Fiscal Services for payment copy: Contractor copy: Originator/Budget Administrator

Exhibit A

Walnut Creek Marriott

(925) 934-2000

Check #:

46125

Print#: Status:

Trial

Business Type: Local Function Space: MULTIPLE

Event Manager: Heidi Harris

Concord High School Senior Banquet 2016

4200 Concord Boulevard Concord, CA 94521-1059

(510) 934-2000

Page #: Folio #:

1 4283

Bill Method: Check Event Order #:996758

Contact: Kemberly Lopez Friday, April 08, 2016 - Event date.

Quantity Item	Unit Price	Total Price
Food		
Dinner, California Ballroom		
150 Walnut Creek Buffet	\$45.00	\$6,750.00
	Subtotal Food	\$6,750.00
Room Rental		
Concord High School Senior Banquet 2016, California Ballroom		
1 California Ballroom	\$600.00	\$600.00
	Subtotal Room Rental	\$600.00
Band	uet Service Charge 23%	\$1,690.50
•	Sales Tax 8.5%	\$768.44
	Grand Total:	\$9,808.94

Signature:
GUEST COPY

All Food & Beverage, Room Rental, Audio Visual charges are subject to a 23% Service Charge and 8.5% Sales Tax.

EXHIBIT B Contractor REQUIRED to Complete CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION

Mt. Diablo Unified School District
Consultant/Independent Contractor Agreement - Criminal Background Check

Name	of Inde	ependent Consultant/Contractor:	The Walnut Creek Marriott					
Services to be performed under the Agreement:			CHS Senior Banquet					
	is/Loca perfo	ations where services	CHS/Walnut Creek, CA					
		t to be paid by the District preement:	s 1,000.00 7,808.94					
Term	of Agre	cement:	Through 4/8/2016					
		Check the applicable i	box(es) and fill in any blanks.					
1	✓	I certify that none of my employ	yees, nor myself, will have more than limited contact (as rict students during the term of the Agreement. Therefore,					
2A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	If this box is checked, then Box 2B also applies and must be checked to indicate these employees have been fingerprinted. The following employees will have more than limited contact (as defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement (attach and sign additional pages, as needed):						
2B	I certify that the employees noted in 2A above have been fingerprinted under procedures established by the California Department of Justice, and the results of those fingerprints reveal that none of these employees have been arrested or convicted of a serious or violent felony, as defined by the California Penal Code.							

Certification by Contractor/Consultant

"I certify that the information provided herein is true and accurate. I further acknowledge that during the term of my Agreement with the District, if I learn of additional information which differs from the responses provided above, I promise to forward this additional information to the District immediately."

Independent Contractor/Consultant Signature

Print Name Date

Independent Contractor/Consultant

Supe

Superintendent or Designee's Signature

DESCRIPTION OF GROUP AND EVENT

The following represents an agreement between: Walnut Creek Marriott, 2355 North Main Street, Walnut Creek, CA, 94596, (925) 934-2000 and OAKWC Social Account and outlines specific conditions and services to be provided.

Concord High School Senior Banques 2016

CONTACT:

Nanie:

Kemberly Lopez

Job Title:

Phone Number:

925-998-1727

Fax Number:

E-mail Address:

kemberlylopez212@gmail.com

NAME OF EVENT:

Concurd High School Sunfor Banquet 2016

REFERENCE #:

M-5RRL6FH

OFFICIAL PROGRAM DATES:

Friday, 04/08/2016 - Friday, 04/08/2016

ANTICIPATED ATTENDANCE:

150

FUNCTION INFORMATION AGENDA/EVENT AGENDA

Based on the requirements outlined by the Hotel has reserved the function space set forth on the below Punction Information Agenda/Event Agenda.

The second secon			The state of the s				
Date	Day Sta	urt End mo Time	Punction Type	Setup	# People	Rental	California Ballroom
04/08/2016		PM 2:00 AM			150	\$600.00	

All meeting room, food and beverage, and related services are subject to applicable taxes (currently 8.5%) and service charge (currently 23%) in effect on the date(s) of the event.

DAMAGE TO FUNCTION SPACE

Client agrees to pay for any dumage to the function space that occurs while OAKWC Social Account is using it. OAKWC Social Account will not be responsible, however, for ordinary wear and tear or for damage that it can show was caused by persons other than OAKWC Social Account and its attendees,

FOOD AND BEVERAGE ATTRITION/CANCELLATION
The Hotel is relying upon the food and beverage functions autilined below OR on the Function Information Agenda/Event Agenda). OAKWC Social Account agrees that a lass will be incurred by Hotel if there is a cancellation or reduction in the number of food and beverage functions and the number of food and baverage covers.

Client agrees that it will provide Hotel total Event food and beverage revenue of \$7000, exclusive of taxes and service charges ("Agreed Event F&B Rovonuo"), subject to change(s) by no later than 72 hours prior to each function of the Event. Shall provide Hotel with advance notice of the date(s), time(s), and number of covers with respect to each function it wishes to schedule for the Event. Shall provide Hotel this information no later than 72 hours prior to the scheduled time for each such function. The net number of covers resulting from this notice shall be referred to herein as a "Gustanued Function".

If client fails to (i) provide Hotel with the full Agreed Event F&B Revenue; or (ii) use all of the covers at any Guaranteed Function; or (iii) provide Hotel with any increase in the Agreed Event F&B listed in the Banquet Event Order, OAKWC Social Account will pay Hotel within thirty (30) days, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, the following amount:

The full per-guest price of any unused cover at any Guaranteed Function; plus

[HOTEL F&B PROFIT MARGIN]% of the difference between the Agreed Event F&B Revenue and the octual Event food and beverage revenue received by Hotel (including any payment due under subparagraph (1), above); plus Page 1 of 4 Version 1.0

MARRIOTT CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

3. The Meeting Room Rental Fee 5600.

If applicable, state and local taxes will be added to all attrition and cancellation fees.

Hotel agrees that after receipt of this amount, it will not seek further damages resulting from the cancellation or attrition of such calered functions.

OUTSIDE FOOD AND BEVERAGE POLICY

All food and beverages served at functions associated with the Event must be provided, prepared, and served by Hotel, and must be consumed on Hotel premises.

<u>IMPOSSIBILITY</u>

The performance of this Agreement is subject to termination without liability upon the occurrence of any circumstance beyond the control of either party - such as acts of God, war, government regulations, disaster, strikes (except those involving the employees or agents of the party seeking the protection of this clause), civil disorder, or curtailment of transportation facilities - to the extent that such circumstance makes it illegal or impossible to provide or use the Hotel facilities. The ability to terminate this Agreement without liability pursuant to this paragraph is conditioned upon delivery of written notice to the other party sutting forth the basis for such termination as soon as reasonably practical – but in no event longer than ten (10) days - after learning of such basis.

CHANGES, ADDITIONS, STIPULATIONS, OR LINING OUT
Any changes, additions, stipulations or deletions including corrective lining out by either Hotel or OAKWC Social Account will not be considered agreed to or binding on the other unless such modifications have been initiated or atherwise approved in writing by the other.

LITIGATION EXPENSES
The parties agree that, in the event litigation relating to this Agreement is filed by either party, the non-prevailing party in such litigation will pay the prevailing party's costs resulting from the litigation, including mesonable attorneys' fees.

Understands that Hotel's liquor license regulres that beverages only be dispensed by Hotel employees or burtenders. Alcoholic beverage service may be denied to those guests who appear to be intoxicated or are under age.

UNATTENDED ITEMS/ADDITIONAL SECURITY

The Hotel cannot ensure the security of items left unattended in function rooms. Special arrangements may be made with the Hotel for securing a limited number of valuable tiems. If OAKWC Social Account requires additional security with respect to such items or for any other reason, the Hotel will assist in making these arrangements. All security personnel to be utilized during the Event are subject to Hotel approval.

USE OF OUTSIDE VENDORS

If wishes to him outside vendors to provide any goods or services at Hotel during the Event, Hotel may, in its sole discretion, require that such vendor provide Hotel, in form and amount reasonably satisfactory to Hotel, an indemnification agreement and proof of adequate insurance.

PERFORMANCE LICENSES

will be solely responsible for obtaining any necessary licenses or permission to perform, broadcast, transmit, or display any copyrighted works (including without limitation, music, audia, or video recordings, art, etc.) that OAKWC Social Account may use or request to be used at the Hotel.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

This section does not apply to customers that are not part of the U.S. federal government. This section describes the Hotel's obligations as a federal contractor.

Hotel shall comply with all applicable laws, statutes, rules, ordinances, codes, orders and regulations of all federal, state, local and other governmental and regulatory authorities and of all insurance badles applicable to the Hotel premises in performing its obligations under this Agreement.

Hotel (referred to as "contractor" in this section) shall comply with Executive Order 11246, as amended, Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, and the Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act, as amended, which are administered by the United States Department of Labor ("DOL"), Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs ("OFCCP"). The equal employment opportunity clauses of the implementing regulations, including but not Page 3 of 4

MARRIOTT CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

limited to 41 C.F.R. §§ 60.1-4, 60-300.5(a), and 60-741.5(a), are hereby incorporated by reference, with all relevant rules, regulations and orders pertaining thereto. This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 C.F.R. §§ 60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and subcontractors take affirmative action to employ and advance in amployment individuals without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, protected veteran status or disability.

Hotel also shall comply with Executive Order 13496 and with all relevant rules, regulations and orders pentalning thereto, to the extent applicable. The employee notice clause and all other provisions of 29 C.F.R. Part 471, Appendix A to Subpart A, are hereby incorporated by reference.

To the extent applicable, Hotel shall include the provisions of this section in every subcontract or purchase order so that such provisions shall be binding upon each contractor, subcontractor or vendor performing services or providing materials relating to this Agreement and the services provided pursuant to the terms hereof.

REWARDS PROGRAM - REWARDING EVENTS

GROUP MUST CHECK ONE OPTION BELOW:

Approximately (10) business days after the conclusion of the Event (provided that the Event is not cancelled and OAKWC Social Account has otherwise complied with the material terms and conditions of this Agreement), the Hotel will either award Points or submit an award for airline miles to the Member(s) identified below:

Rewarding Events program is not available in certain circumstances, including (1) for any government employee or official booking a government event (U.S. government event or non-U.S. government event); (2) for any employee of a state-owned or state-controlled entity ("SOE") booking an event on behalf of the SOE; or (3) for any other planner or intermediary when booking an event on behalf of a non-U.S. governmental entity or SOE,

The Contact (as identified on page 1 of this Agreement or the Authorized Signer of this Agreement) is eligible to receive Rewarding Events Points or airline miles. Member Name Marriott Rewards Program Member Number *If airline miles are desired instead of Rewarding Events Points, please also provide: Prequent filer airline miles account number Airline Name

ACCEPTANCE
When presented by the Hotel to, this document is an invitation by the Hotel to make an offer. Upon signature by, this document will be an offer by. Only upon signature of this document by all parties will this document constitute a binding agreement. Unless the Hotel otherwise notifies O at any time prior to OAKWC Social Account's execution of this document, the outlined format and dates will be held by the Hotel for OAKWC Social Account on a first-option basis until IDATED If OAKWC Social Account on a first-option basis until IDATED If OAKWC Social Account on a first-option basis until

document, the outlined format and dates will be held by the Hotel for OAKWC Social Account on a first-option basis until [DATE]. If OAKWC Social Account cannot make a commitment prior to that date, this invitation to offer will revert to a second-option basis or, at the Hotel's option, the arrangements will be released, in which case neither party will have any further obligations.

Upon signature by both parties, and the Hotel shall have agreed to and executed this Agreement by their authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below.

<u>SIGNATURES</u>

Approved and authorized by Kemberly Lopuz.

Name: (Print) <u>Kemberty Lopez/Jean Daby/Ryan Sheels)</u>
Page: 3 of 4

MARRIOTT CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

Title: (Print)	Student/Hacher Administrator
Signature:	
Date:	
Approved and a	uthorized by Hotel:
Name: (Print)	Hejdî Harris
Title: (Print)	Sales & Caloring Manager
Signatura:	
Date:	

Page 4 of 4

Version 1.0

MARRIOTT CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

05/16/2016 12:12 3226854613 CONCORD HIGH



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/07/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy	certain p	policies may require an er	ndorse	ment. A stat	ement on thi	s certificate does not co	nter	rights to the	
certificate holder in lieu of such endor	semenus)	CONTA	CT .					
Marsh Risk & Insurance Services			NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):						
CA License #0437153 777 South Figueroa Street			(A/C, No. Ext): (1,600, No). E-MAIL ADDRESS:						
Los Angeles, CA 90017			ADDRE		HOEDIGI ACCOD	DING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
				RA: Liberty Mut		DING COVERNOL		23035	
CN102242294-GAWUC-Crime-15-			INSURE	RA: Emolovers	Insurance Compa	nv of Wausau		21458	
Windsor Capital Group, Inc.				RC: N/A				N/A	
3000 Ocean Park Blvd., #3010 Santa Monica, CA 90405-3024			INSURE	n n - Federal ins	urance Company			20281	
Santa Monta, CA 90403-0024				RE: N/A	siano company			N/A	
			·				***		
00/1704000	TICIOAT	E NUMBER:	INSURE	001998102-01		REVISION NUMBER:			
THE IC TO OFFICE THAT THE POLICIES	OF INCH	DANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE REE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	IE PO	LICY PERIOD	
I INDICATED MOTABELICEANDING ANV DI		INT TERM OR CONDITION	OF AN'	Y CONTRACE	OR OTHER L	JUCUMENT WITH RESPEC	, , , , ,	AAUIOU URO I	
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERTAIN	THE INSURANCE AFFORD	FDRI	THE PULICIE	2 DESCRIBER	NUCKCIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL	THE TERMS,	
	ADDL SUBI	RIMITS SHOVIN MAT HAVE	DECIMI	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD WVD	POLICY NUMBER TB2-791-463202-015		(MM/DD/YYYY) 10/15/2015	10/15/2016		s	1,000,000	
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		102-231-400202-010		10/10/2010	10/10/2010	DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000	
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						TACIMICEO (Ed cocationos)	\$	5,000	
Deductible: \$25,000							\$	1,000,000	
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							\$	2,000,000	
POLICY PRO- X LOC							\$	25,000	
OTHER:	 	ASC-Z91-463202-025		10/15/2015	10/15/2016	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	1,000,000	
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		700-201-400202-020		107107=010		(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED		,					s		
AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS						(Per accident)	\$		
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	-					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CI AIMS.MADE						AGGREGATE	\$		
1 00 000						Additionic	\$		
DED RETENTION \$ D WORKERS COMPENSATION	 	7175-33-18		08/15/2015	08/15/2016	X PER OTH-	<u> </u>		
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000	
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	1						\$	1,000,000	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	 					C.E. DIOEAGE - TOLIGIT EIRIT T	Ψ		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACOR	D 101. Additional Remarks Sched	ule, may l	e attached if mo	re space is requi	red)			
Re: M-5RRL6FH Mt. Diablo Unified School District, 1936	Carlotta Driv	e, Concord, CA 94519 Event: Con-	cord High	School Senior Ba	nquet 2016 Date	: Friday, 4/08/2016;			
Walnut Creek Marriott is included as additional insured (e	xcept workers	s' compensation) where required by:	written co	ntract					
								·	
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CAN	CELLATION	······································	100 <u>-</u> 100			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			<u> </u>		··············				
Walnut Creek Marriott			SHO	OULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	ANCE	LLED BEFORE	
2355 North Main Street Walnut Creek, CA 94596			THE	EXPIRATION OF W	N DATE THI	EREOF, NOTICE WILL E BY PROVISIONS.	st D	ELIVEKED IN	
Transitioneer, OA 34030			1	CHUMINE II					
			AUTHO	RIZED REPRESI	NTATIVE				
1				sh Risk & Insura					

Steven Nelson

Steven B. Welson



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/08/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

—	attricate floider in fled of stich endors	J	(-/·	CONTA	CT				
	DUCER larsh Risk & Insurance Services			CONTAI NAME: PHONE			FAX (A/C, No):		
	A License #0437153			PHONE FAX (A/C, No): E-MAIL					
777 South Figueroa Street Los Angeles, CA 90017					ADDRESS:				
"	us militeras, ON 30011						DING COVERAGE		NAIC # 23035
CN1	02242294-GAWUL-GAULL-15-			INSURE	RA: Liberty Mul	tual Fire Ins Co			
INSU	RED esbitt Partners Walnut Creek			INSURE	RB: Employers	Insurance Compa	any of Wausau		21458
	espir Partiers wanter Greek enure, LLC			INSURE	R c : Endurance	Risk Solutions As	ssurance Company		
W	findsor Capital Group, Inc.			INSURE	RD: N/A				N/A
	000 Ocean Park Bivd., #3010 anta Monica, CA 90405-3024			INSURE	RE:			-	
ľ	anta monica, OA 00400-0024			INSURE	RF:				
co	VERAGES CER	TIFICA	TE NUMBER:		001970594-07		REVISION NUMBER:		
T	US IS TO CERTIEV THAT THE BOLICIES	OF INS	SURANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	IE POL	ICY PERIOD
	idicated. Notwithstanding any re Ertificate may be issued or may f	OHIDEA	MENT TERM OF COMPITION	OF ANY	Y CONTRAC:	OR OTHER I	KURUMENT WITH RESPEC	. 10	WINDLE LUIS 1
P	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	POLICIE	N, THE INSURANCE AFFORD ES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN	REDUCED BY	PAID CLAIMS	TILICIA IO CODULOT TO	, , , , , ,	1112 12111101
INSR LTR		ADDL SU	DBR POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
LTR A	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSDIW	TB2-Z91-463202-015		10/15/2015	10/15/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
l ^							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000
	OLAMO-MADE cocci.						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
	Deductible: \$25,000						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
								\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- X LOC						DEDUCTIBLE	\$	25,000
	OTHER:		100 704 403003 896		10/15/2015	10/15/2016	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		ASC-Z91-463202-025		10/10/2010	10/10/2010	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO							\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE		
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						(Per accident)	\$	
l						10/15/0010		\$	05.000.000
С	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		UMB10005717101		10/15/2015	10/15/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	25,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	25,000,000
1	DED RETENTION\$							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION						PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? [Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
В	Liquor Liability		TOC-Z91-463202-034		10/15/2015	10/15/2016	Each Occurence		1,000,000
١	Eddor Edding						Annual Aggregate		2,000,000
							7 6 7 6 9 7 9 7 9 7 9 7 9 7 9 7 9 7 9 7		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (AC	ORD 101. Additional Remarks Sched	ule, mav i	e attached if mo	re space is requi	red)		
	Marriott Hotel in Walnut Creek, CA	(••••						
Evic	ence of Insurance								
1									
1									
		•							
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CAN	CELLATION				
	larriott Walnut Creek			6112		THE ABOVE P	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	ANCE	LED BEFORE
	arnott warnut Greek 355 N. Main Street			THE	EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	EREOF, NOTICE WILL E	SE DE	LIVERED IN
-	/alnut Creek, CA 94596			ACC	ORDANCE W	ITH THE POLI	CY PROVISIONS.		
'	·								

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE of Marsh Risk & Insurance Services

Steven Nelson

Steven B. Nelson

POLICY NUMBER: TB2-Z91-463202-015

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

SCHEDULE

Mt. Diablo Unified School Dia	strict, its offi	cers, officials,	agents, employees,	and volunteers

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
 - In the performance of your ongoing operations; or
 - 2. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
 - Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

RECEIVED

MAR 30 2016

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519 EUDGET & FISCAL

AGREEMENT BETWEEN MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Distric	THIS:	AGREEN	ENT is mad "District")	e this 21 day		ırch	by and	betweer	the Mi. Marriot:	Diablo U	nified School
(hereir	after "C	Contractor	").	and		1	ne wain	ut Creek	Marriot:		
	District hereby engages Contractor to render services under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.										
1.	Perfor	mance of	Servicas								
	(a)	of this method material Contrac	Agreement a and details is, tools and toor's own ex	perform the servant an independent of performing the transportation nepense, use non-Locused only with	ent contra he Servic ecessary fo District em	etor. Con es. Con or the per polovees t	ontractor tractor rforman to perfo	or will of shall be continued to the con	determin respons e service Services	e the mo- lible for p es. Contr	ans, manner, providing the actor may, at
	(b)	professi solely re direction	onal manner, esponsible fo a, or control	s that Contractor without the adver the profession from District. (ner in which they	vice, contr al perforn Contractor	ol, or su nance of shall ha	pervision the ser	on of th vices, a	e Distric nd shall	t. Contra receive n	etor shall be
2,	Compe basis:	nsation.	District agree	es to compensate	: Contract	or for the	perfor	mance o	f the ser	vices on t	he following
	Not to	exceed \$	1.000.60 9,8	0894 for Service	es	326 _	3936	- <u>78</u> -	4386	\$	1,000.00
				es shall be as fo							
		a. b. c.	\$ \$ \$ 	_ per hour, _ per day, or ft per engageme	ent.		BUDGE	T CODE	(S)	\$	•
Check One:											
		Partial P	ayments: Co	ontractor shall in	avoice Dis	strict on	a monti	hly basi	s or as a	greed to	for all hours
	worked pursuant to this Agreement. Partial Payments: District shall make a payment per schedule detailed in Exhibit A. District Administrator will verify invoice indicating that all required services have been performed by entimeline.					A. District ned by each					
	Q	Payment will veri	in Full: Confunction of the following involves indicated in the following	ntractor shall inv licating that all r	voice Dist equired se	rict on co	ompleti ve been	on of se notraq	rvices. : ned.	District A	dministrator
	Contrac	tor shall	be responsible	e for all expense	s incurred	in associ	iation w	ith the p	performa	nce of the	Services.
3.	Term at will ten	<u>nd Termir</u> minate up	nation. This A	greement will be etion of the Serv	ecome eff ices or wi	fective or ien termi:	nated as	March 2 set for	1,2016 ih belova	This	Agreement
	party. provisio	Should a	other party d on-breaching	is Agreement at lefault in the pe party may term fective immedia	erformance inage this	of this Agreeme	Agreei ant by e	ment or giving v	materia	liv breset	anv of its

4. Relationship of the Parties. Contractor enters into this Agreement as, and shall continue to be, an independent contractor. Under no circumstances shall Contractor be considered an employee of District within the meaning of any federal, state, or local law or regulation including, but not limited to, laws or regulations governing unemployment insurance, old age benefits, workers' compensation, industrial illness or accident coverage, taxes, or labor and employment in general. Under no circumstances shall Contractor look to District as his/her employer, or as a partner, agent, or principal. Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefits accorded to District's employees, including, without limitation, workers' compensation, disability insurance, vacation, or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor's expense, and in the Contractor's name, disability, workers' compensation or other insurance, as well as linenses and permits usual or necessary for conducting the Services hereunder.

Contractor shall pay, when and as due, any and all local, state and federal income or other taxes incurred as a result of Contractor's compensation hereunder, including estimated taxes, and shall provide District with proof of said payments upon demand.

- 5. Fingerprinting and Criminal Records Check of Contractor's Employees. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of California Education Code §45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of the contractor and/or its employees. To the extent Education Code §45125.1 is applicable, Contractor shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such time as Contractor has verified in vriting to the governing board of the District that such employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code §45125.1. Contractor shall provide the certification document attached hereto as Exhibit B prior to commencing work under this Agreement.
- Rules and Regulations. All rules, policies, and regulations of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of
 Education and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations are to be observed strictly by
 Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. Indemnification. Contractor shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify District and its officers, elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expense, costs (including without limitation costs and fees of litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection with Contractor's performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this agreement, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District.
- 8. Insurance. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

- Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 0 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. **EXCEPTION**: Contracts of less than \$5,000 need only provide general liability insurance of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- 2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if Contractor has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with a limit no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
- 3. Workers' Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.
- Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions Liability, if applicable: \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the District requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor.

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

Additional Insured Status

The District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be named as additional insured by endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

Primary Coverage

For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the District, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

Notice of Cancellation

Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the District.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
No waiver will be granted to eliminate the insurance requirements outlined in this contract. However, in special circumstances, certain insurance requirements may be modified or waived. The following items in Insurance section 8 are hereby waived or modified as follows:
Limits:
Other:
The initials of the Superintendent, or his/her designee, and the General Counsel, are <u>required</u> to waive or modify any Insurance requirements in this Agreement:
Superintendent General Counsel

- Ownership of Designs and Plans. Contractor agrees that all designs, plans, reports, specifications, drawings, schematics, prototypes, models, inventions and all other information and items made during the course of this Agreement and arising from the Services shall be owned by and assigned to District as its sole and exclusive property.
- 10. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by telegram, overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

DISTRICT		<u>CONTRACTOR</u>		
Mt. Diablo Unified School District 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519-1397 Attn: Superintendent	Atm: <u>Heid</u> Address: <u>235</u> :	Walnut Creek Marriott il Harris 5 North Main St. nut Creek, CA 94596		
	Phone: <u>925-</u> Fax: <u>925-</u>	934-2000 927 1120 934-6374 933-6043 532041		

Any notice personally given or sent by telegram or facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the next business day following delivery thereof to

9256890597

the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 11. Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.
- 12. <u>California Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.
- 13. Attorneys' Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.
- 14. Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written,

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	The Walnut Creek Marriott Name of Company/Organization of Independent Confractor/Consultant
By: Signature of Principal/Budget Administrator Date	By: Now Hour 3/24//
Title: Rianne Pfalzgraff Print Name and Title	Title: Helpi Harris
Authorized and Approved by:	
Superintendent or Designee	Date
Prior to commencement of service, sign and forward co	inpleted original contract to Fiscal Services.
Flow Derlay 3/23	he
Leah Darby	Site/Department Originating this Contract
Print Name of Originator and Title	·· ·····
Billing Address if reimbursed by outside agency—i.e. ASB	PTA, PFC
	Distribution original: Fiscal Sanites for payment copy: Contractor copy: Origination Sudget Administrator

the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (i) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 11. Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.
- 12. <u>California Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.
- Attorneys' Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.
- 14. Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT		The Walnut Creek Marriott	
	Name o	of Company/Organization or Independent Contractor/Consultan	Ì
By: Signature of Principal/Budget Administrator Date	Ву:	Seich Ham 0 4/5/16	,
		Signature of Contractor/Consultant Date	
Title: Rianne Pfalzgraff	Title:	Print Name and Title	<u>)</u> (
Authorized and Approved by:		Manage	,('
Superintendent or Designee	Date	-	
Prior to commencement of service, sign and forward co	omplete	ed original contract to Fiscal Services.	
Originator's Signature	Date	Site/Department Originat ng this Contract	-
Leah Darby			
Print Name of Originator and Title			
Billing Address if reimbursed by outside agency—i.e. ASE	B, PTA,	PFC	
		Distribution	1
VIII A STATE OF THE STATE OF TH		original: Fist al Services for payment copy: Cor tractor	
		COPY: Ork Inplor/Budget Administrator	ı

EXHIBIT B Contractor REQUIRED to Complete CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION

Mt. Diablo Unified School District Consultant/Independent Contractor Agreement - Criminal Background Check

Nam	e of In	dependent Consultant/Contractors	The Walnut Creek Marriott	
	Services to be performed under the Agreement:		CHS Senior Banquet	
		cations where services onned:	CHS/Walnut Creek, CA	
Total under	amour Laids A	of to be paid by the District greement:	s 1,000.00	
Term	Term of Agreement:		Through 4/8/2016	
	-,	Check the applicable i	box(es) and fill in any blanks.	
1	1	I I USIALLY COM DORE OF MY EMPLOYEES HOP MUSELF Will have been the live I		
2A		If this box is shocked, then Box 2B also applies and must be checked to indicate these employees have been fingerprinted. The following employees will have more than limited contact (as defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement (attach and sign additional pages, as needed):		
2B			i in 2A above have been fingerprinted under procedures artment of Justice, and the results of those fingerprints is have been arrested or convicted of a serious or violent Penal Code.	

Certification by Contractor/Consultant

"I certify that the information provided herein is true and accurate. I further acknowledge that during the term of my Agreement with the District, if I learn of additional information which differs from the responses provided above, I promise to forward this additional information to the District immediately."

Meion Hours	
Independent Contractor/Consultant Signature	Superintendent or Designeo's Signature
15101 Harris	
Print Name Dare Independent Contractor/Consultant	Print Name Date Superintendent or Designee's Signature

Exhibit A

Walnut Creek Marriott

(925) 934-2000

Check #:

46125

Print#: Status: Trial

Business Type: Local Function Space: MULTIPLE

Event Manager: Heidi Harris

Concord High School Senior Banquet 2016 4200 Concord Boulevard

Concord, CA 94521-1059 (510) 934-2000

Folio #:

Page #:

4283

Bill Method: Check Event Order #:996758

Contact: Kemberly Lopez Friday, April 08, 2016 - Event date

Quantity trem	Gijit Price	Tatal Price
Dinner, California Ballroom 150 Wainut Creek Buffet	\$45.00	or sen na
	343.00	\$6,750,00
Room Rental Concord High School Senior Banquet 2016, California Ballro	Subtotal Food	\$6,750.00
l California Ballroom	\$600.00	\$600.00
	Subtotal Room Rental	\$600.00
Ba	inquet Service Charge 23%	\$1,690.50
	Sales Tax 8,5%	\$768,44
	Grand Total;	\$9,808,94

Signature:	
GUEST COPY	

All Food & Beverage, Room Rental, Audio Visual charges are subject to a 23% Service Charge and 8.5% Sales Tax.

Marriott Proprietary and Confidential